MEETING
FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 22ND MARCH, 2022

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Jennifer Grocock

Vice Chairman: Councillor Rohit Grover

Dean Cohen Ross Houston Arjun Mittra
Shimon Ryde Anne Hutton

Substitute Members

Peter Zinkin John Marshall Melvin Cohen
Geof Cooke Eva Greenspan Kath McGuirk
Alison Moore

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 17
March at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020
8359 7113

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7113
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing.

BIA[RINIE|T]

LONDON BOROUGH




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1. Minutes of last meeting 5-8

2. Absence of Members (If any)

3. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and
Other interests (If any)

4, Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)

5. Public Comments and Questions (If any)

6. Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area
Residents Forum (If any)

7. Petitions (if any)

8. Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 9-32
update

9. Standard Members' Items (if any) 33-38

10. Members ltems — Applications for Neighbourhood Community 39 -88
Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Funding

11. CIL Funding Priorities — Setting Local Priorities for the Finchley & | 89 - 96
Golders Green Area Committee

12. Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7113. People with hearing difficulties who have a text

phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms

also have induction loops.




FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee

27 January 2022

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Dean Cohen Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Shimon Ryde Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Ross Houston

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Chairman of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, Councillor Jennifer Grocock
welcomed all attendees to the meeting and noted the Covid-secure measures in place
throughout the meeting.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2021 be
agreed as a correct record.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)
None.

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Councillor Arjun Mittra declared an interest in relation to item 10 (Members’ Items — Area
Committee Funding Applications) by virtue of being a ward Member for East Finchley.

Councillor Anne Hutton declared an interest in relation to item 10 (Members’ Items — Area
Committee Funding Applications) by virtue of being a ward Member for Woodhouse.

The Chairman Councillor Jennifer Grocock declared an interest in relation to item 10 (Members’

Items — Area Committee Funding Applications) by virtue of being a ward Member for Finchley
Church End.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.
PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)

The Committee noted the response to the Public Question which was published and circulated to
Members prior to the meeting.

Upon invitation of the Chairman, Mr David Bannett joined the meeting. The Committee noted the
supplementary question which was responded to verbally by Officers and the Chairman.



10.

b)

MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)

None.
PETITIONS (IF ANY)
None.

AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
UPDATE

The Committee welcomed the update report.
It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount available for
allocation during 2021/22, as set out in paragraph 6.2 and in Appendix 1.

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount or reallocated
underspends & overspends in Section 2.1

STANDARD MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)

None.

MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)
Councillor Rohit Grover - Creswick Walk — footpath repairs

Councillor Grover presented the Member’s item and spoke about the need to improve the
amenity of the area and accessibility. The Committee welcomed the application.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided to award
funding fully for £28,442.55 and noted the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding
budget.

Councillor Peter Zinkin - Basing Hill Ballpark Project — Herts Baseball Club

Councillor Zinkin presented the Member’s item and spoke about the project. The Chairman
invited Mr Aspi Dimitrov from Herts Baseball Club, Mr Dimitrov addressed the queries from the
Committee and spoke about the benefits of the project. The Committee welcomed the application
and agreed to increase the funding amount from £10,000 to £11,500 to cover additional costs
associated with the identified potential planning application fees.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided to award
funding fully for £11,500 and noted the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding
budget.

Councillor Daniel Thomas - CCTYV installation and paving upgrade at Stephens House &
Gardens



11.

12.

d)

The Chairman invited Mr Malcolm Godfrey (General Manager Stephens House & Gardens) who
spoke about the scheme and addressed the queries from the Committee. The Committee
welcomed the application.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided to award
funding fully for £35,000 and noted the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding
budget.

Councillor Claire Farrier - Cherry Tree Wood — Play Equipment

Councillor Mittra presented the Member’s item on behalf of Councillor Farrier. The Committee
welcomed the application.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided to award
funding fully for £13,453.36 and noted the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding
budget.

Councillor Arjun Mittra - East Finchley Planters

Councillor Mittra presented the Member’s item and spoke about the details of the scheme. The
Committee welcomed the application.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided to award
funding fully for £33,000 and noted the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding
budget.

SCHEME UPDATE - ROAD SAFETY & PARKING

The Chairman welcomed Daniella Cometti, Operations Manager Highways and Phillip Hoare,
Assistant Director for Parking and Lead Officer to present the report.

Following a query from the Committee about the Hampstead Way / Meadway scheme, Officers
spoke about the considerations for the width of the carriageway, layout of the road and vicinity to
the roundabout in order to improve visibility and road safety. Officers noted that the views from
Ward Councillors and residents will also be taken into consideration before the decision by the
Executive Director for Environment.

In response to a request from Councillor Cohen, Officers agreed to list the requested schemes
that are under consideration in future reports on Road Safety & Parking Scheme update.

It was RESOLVED that the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the
allocations set out in Appendix 1.

ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

None.



The meeting finished at 8.00 pm



AGENDA ITEM 8
Finchley & Golders Green
Area Committee

22" March 2022

Area Committee Funding —
Tite | Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
update

Graeme Clayton — Community Infrastructure Coordinator
Report of | Capital Delivery, Growth & Corporate Services
lan Edser - Strategic Service Director, Highways

Childs Hill, East Finchley, Finchley Church End, Garden

Wards Suburb, Golders Green, West Finchley & Woodhouse

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | Yes

Appendix 1 — Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Budget
& Scheme Update

Enclosures | Appendix 2 - Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme
Update

Graeme Clayton — Community Infrastructure Coordinator
Capital Delivery, Growth & Corporate Services

Contact: Graeme.Clayton@barnet.gov.uk

lan Edser

Strategic Service Director, Highways
lan.Edser@barnet.gov.uk

Officer Contact Details

Summary
This report is to:
- Update Members of the CIL budget allocations for the Finchley & Golders Green
Area Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2021/22
- Update Members on the Road Safety & Parking budget allocations and schemes

Officers Recommendations

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the amount
available for allocation during 2021/22, as set out in paragraph 7.2 and in
Appendix 1.

BJARINIE|T!

LONDON BOROUGH



mailto:Graeme.Clayton@barnet.gov.uk

That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the CIL amount or
re-allocated underspends & overspends in paragraph 2.1

That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the Road Safety &
Parking Fund allocations in paragraph 7.2.5 and as set out in Appendix 2

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy
(“CIL”) to the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee (Area Committee).
This will enable the Area Committee to determine the amounts that can be
allocated at this, and future meetings.

This report also sets out the allocation of Road Safety & Parking Budget, part
of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the Finchley & Golders Green
Area Committee.

On 9th July 2015, the Policy & Resources Committee approved that part of the
income from the CIL would be delegated to the Council’s Area Committees.
Area Committees should be treated in the same way as Parish Councils and
allocated at least 15% of the CIL receipts for their local area. This is to be
capped at a total of £100 per dwelling in the constituency area and ring-fenced
for spend on infrastructure schemes or anything else that is concerned with
addressing the demands that development places on an area. If there is a
neighbourhood plan or a neighbourhood order within the constituency area of
the Area Committee the allocation will increase to 25% and will not be capped.

On 24% May 2021, the Policy & Resources Committee approved an increase in
Area Committees’ income allocations to £1.2m or £400k per Area Committee.
In addition, Policy & Resources Committee agreed to remove the funding limit
on each individual Area Committee CIL funded project along with an additional
ringfenced fund of £300k to be used specifically for Road Safety & Parking Fund
for schemes — with this additional fund being a total to be used across all three
committee
[...]
 Safety & Parking Budget Activity

The latest position as set out in Appendix 2 shows the agreed allocations to
date and the remaining budget available for future schemes.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Funding has been allocated to various organisations and/or projects and this
will enable the Area Committee to note the amount available for future
allocation.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
No alternative options were considered

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

CIL Activity
Decisions can be made by the Area Committee to allocate funding to

organisations from the Area Committee general reserves based on member
supported applications and from the Area Committee CIL reserve for requests
for infrastructure related surveys and works and anything else that is concerned
with addressing the demands that development places on the area.

11



6.2

7.1

7.1.1

7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

7.2.3

7.2.4

7.2.5

7.2.6

Road Safety & Parking Activity

Approved Road Safety & Parking schemes arising from member requests,
resident forum items and/or area committee report funded schemes to be
implemented by Highways in line with timelines provided.

IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
Corporate Priorities and Performance

The funding enables the Area Committee NCIL Budget and the Road Safety &
Parking Budget to contribute to the Corporate Plan’s (Barnet 2021-2024)
objective to promote family and community wellbeing and support engaged,
cohesive and safe communities, by helping communities access the support
they need to become and remain independent and resilient.

Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT,
Property, Sustainability)

CIL Activity
An annual allocation of £400k is made to each Area Committee from 2021/22.

The total available shows the committee balance for 2021/22 to be £229,094.
This takes into account the amount of over-allocated funds from prior year
budgets up to 2020/2021 of £84,655, spend allocated for the current financial
year of £202,475 t
[...]
hways

cemetery)
N Councillor .
Chipping Weeden- Hampden Way Request for Hedges to be planted on Site visit to be undertaken with Highways officers Tgchnlcal Assessment -
Barnet Sanz Hampden Way Highways
Chipping | Councillor - . . . _— Technical Assessment -
Barnet Smith Longmore Ave Speeding issues on Longmore Ave Speed survey required. Highways officers reviewing costs Highways

A



AGENDA ITEM 9

Finchley & Golders Green Area
Committee

22 March 2022

Title Members’ Item

Report of Head of Governance

Wards Wards within Finchley and Golders Green constituency
Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures None

Salar Rida — Senior Governance Officer
Officer Contact Details Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8359 7113

Summary

The report informs the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee of a Member’s Item and
requests instructions from the Committee as per the recommendations.

Recommendations

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee’s note the Member’s item
listed under section 1.1 of the report and where applicable provide instructions.

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk

11

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The following Members Item has been received and the Committee is asked to

consider the following matter set out in the table below.

Clir Ross
Houston

Clean for the Queen! — A request for a deep clean of North
Finchley and Finchley Central Town Centres

In the run up to previous Jubilee Celebrations for the
Queen, it has been standard to run a campaign to clean
our town centres and communities.

Over recent years and months it has become noticeable
that both North Finchley and Finchley Central Town
Centres have become extremely dirty, with baked in
grease from kitchens and over flowing bins, chewing gum,
litter, detritus, dropped food and all types of waste.

| propose a deep clean of both Town Centres as a one-off
expenditure in the run up to the Trooping of the Colour
Ceremony (2nd June 2022), which will also assist in
keeping
[...]
nning and Urgency Committees. The referral of a
motion from Full Council to a Committee will not count as a Member’s item for
the purpose of this rule.

Risk Management

None in the context of this report.

Equalities and Diversity

Members’ Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of issues
to the attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.
All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and diversity
implications.

Consultation and Engagement

None in the context of this report.

Insight

The process for receiving a Member's Item is set out in the Council’s
Constitution, as outlined in section 5.4 of this report. Members will be requested
to consider the item and determine any further action that they may wish in

relation to the issues highlighted within the Member’s Item.

Corporate Parenting
None in the context of this report.

Environmental impact

5.10.1 Not applicable.

6.

6.1

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

37



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 10

Finchley & Golders Green Area
Committee

22" March 2022

Members Items — Applications for

Title | Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy
(NCIL) Funding
Graeme Clayton — Community Infrastructure Coordinator
Report of
Capital Delivery, Growth & Corporate Services
Wards | Childs Hill, East Finchley, Finchley Church End, Garden
Suburb, Golders Green, West Finchley & Woodhouse
Status | public
Urgent | No
Key | ves
Enclosures

Appendix 1 — Members NCIL Applications

Officer Contact Details

Graeme Clayton — Community Infrastructure Coordinator
Capital Delivery, Growth & Corporate Services Contact:
Graeme.Clayton@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report informs the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee that the applications listed
under section 1 for Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are
requested to consider the information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired

course of action in accordance with its powers.

Officers Recommendations

39


mailto:Graeme.Clayton@barnet.gov.uk

. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the

report.

. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to:

(a) award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;

(b) defer the application for funding for further information, giving reasons; or

(c) reject the application, giving reasons.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 Applications for funding from the Committee’s allocated NCIL budget have been
raised. The summary of the applications is in the table below, and the detailed
applications are in Appendix 1:

Ward Scheme Description Ward Budget
Member Allocation
£
Childs Hill Childs Hill Park — refurbishment of Peter Zinkin 19,213
paths in the park at request of Friends
of group
West Finchley Way Open Space — replace Ross 12,000
Finchley fencing and gates Houston
Childs Hill Tzivos Hashem Community Van - Shimon Ryde 30,000
part-funding for replacement van
undertaking community use (previous
aging vehicle written off in accident)
Golders Princes Park — New playground Dean Cohen 150,000
Green
Woodhouse | Fallowfields Community Centre - Geoff Cooke 56,500
refurbishment for new Community
Group

40



East Tarling Road Community Hub - Alison Moore 51,200
Finchley scheme for interior works for kitchen
and communal area including storage
East Resurface Netherwood small close off | Arjun Mittra 21,000
Finchley the high road near the junction with
church lane), and some planting and
vegetation maintenance to facilitate
parking
Woodhouse | Finchley Reform Synagogue — Social | Anne Hutton 21,500
Outreach, investment in facilities for
wider community use
RECOMMENDATIONS
1.2 The Committee is requested to decide in respect of each application submitted

1.3

1.4

1.5

by Ward Members for Neighbourhood CIL Funding, in line with its terms of
reference set out in Article 7 of t
[...]
n-%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20budgets.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=10200&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=10200&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=10201&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=10201&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=711&MId=10126&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=711&MId=10126&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=10257&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=10257&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=717&MId=10250&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=717&MId=10250&Ver=4

This page is intentionally left blank



Ly

Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee — Members NCIL Applications

Number Ward Scheme Description Ward Member Budget
Allocation
£

1 Childs Hill Childs Hill Park — refurbishment of paths in Peter Zinkin 19,213
the park at request of Friends of group

2 West Finchley | Finchley Way Open Space —replace fencing Ross Houston 12,000
and gates

3 Childs Hill Tzivos Hashem Community Van - part-funding | Shimon Ryde 30,000
for replacement van undertaking community
use (previous aging vehicle written off in
accident)

4 Golders Princes Park — New playground Dean Cohen 150,000

Green

5 Woodhouse Fallowfields Community Centre - Geoff Cooke 56,500
refurbishment for new Community Group

6 East Finchley | Tarling Road Community Hub - scheme for Alison Moore 51,200
interior works for kitchen and communal area
including storage

7 East Finchley | Resurface Netherwood small close off the Arjun Mittra 21,000




8y

high road near the junction with church lane),
and some planting and vegetation
maintenance to facilitate parking

Woodhouse

Finchley Reform Synagogue — Social
Outreach, investment in facilities for wider
community use

[...]
nts and
users. In 2020 we conducted an area-wide consultation; in
2021 it was restricted to Friends and other volunteers due to
funding contraints.

The public consultation undertaken in the autumn of 2020 found
strong support for having fencing. The 2021 consultation did not
ask specifically about fencing.

Links to Barnet’s Corporate Plan 2019-2024

The project will support Barnet’s corporate plan by:




GS

* helping to provide a pleasant, well-maintained borough by
working to get the best out of an open space, improving air
quality and wildlife habitat;

* enabling residents live happy, healthy, independent lives by
volunteering and encouraging residents to lead an active and
healthy lifestyle and maintain their mental wellbeing; and by

* supporting the building of a strong community where people
get along well.

The charity’s work has already reduced anti-social behaviour by
increasing visibility into this part of the site by passers-by. The
project will help to build a family friendly borough and is
focusing on what the community can do to help themselves and
each other. FOFWOS buys from local businesses as far as
possible and has supported traditional craft skills by buying
handmade rustic seating.

On-going Costs
There are no on-going costs to the Council.

Implementation

The fence will be installed by a contractor chosen by
competitive tendering through the Greenspaces team. Initial
guotes have been received from three companies and our
application is based on these.

Any additional information (please list any documents here to be
published with the agenda, or circulated to the Committee):




9%

3 — SHIMON RYDE

Area Committee — Neighbourhood CIL Funding Application Form

Title Tzivos Hashem Community Van
Raised by (Councillor): Shimon Ryde
Ward: Childs Hill

Member Request:

Tzivos Hashem Community Van Borough Wide Outreach Work

Funding Requested (£):

£30,000 for co-funding for replacement van undertaking
community use operated by Tzivos Hashem pre
[...]
close off curved area up to 1t lamp post
6m@ £50 per meter = £300




98

8 — ANNE HUTTON

Area Committee — Neighbourhood CIL Funding Application Form

Title

Finchley Reform Synagogue — Social Outreach, investment in
facilities for wider community use

Raised by (Councillor):

Councillor Anne Hutton

Ward: Woodhouse
Member Request: Finchley Reform Synagogue
Funding Requested (£): £21,500

In consultation with (e.g. named Officer):

¢ Is within the parameters outlined in CIL statutory and
regulatory definitions

¢ Falls within the CIL Funding Priorities agreed by the relevant
Area Committee

e Links to priorities in any existing Council policy or strategy
and/or whether any insight and intelligence may support the
application

e The scheme has considered any potential impact on the
Council’s Strategic portfolio including those considered for
strategic CIL funding

e The scheme has no ongoing incremental revenue costs to
the Council

e That the scheme budget is forecast accurately

e That the scheme deliverability has been assessed to ensure
it can be resourced and successfully implemented

e That the scheme outcomes and benefits have been
assessed including benefits for the wider community and/or
including those with protected characteristics under the
Equalities Act 2010

The request from the Finchley Reform Synagogue is for funding
towards investments in their new building to ensure that the new
facility can capture the most opportunities available with the
construction. The asks are not for significant capital costs or to
contribute to the core construction costs, however, they will ensure
that enhanced facilities are put at in place from the outset to support
and improve existing initiatives on offer to the whole community.
Most of the works have been funded by the synagogue themselves
and this is a small amount of co-funding that will be blended with
other funds to ensure facilities for existing vital programmes continue
and are enhanced in the new facilities.

[...]
ANCING THE BOROUGH FOR GENERATIONS TO COME

L

IR
P

MImu T |
100 Il
[[ENIER : -

INTHLATE £
TITATATE T T T e .
LI 1 :

BIARIN|E|T]

LONDON BOROUGH




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	8 Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) update
	Appendix 1 CIL Budget Scheme
	Appendix 2  Road Safety and Parking Budget  Scheme Update

	9 Standard Members' Items (if any)
	10 Members Items – Applications for Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Funding
	Appendix 1 - F&GG Members CIL Applications

	11 CIL Funding Priorities – Setting Local Priorities for the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee
	Appendix 1 - Area Committee Priorities - 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
22 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman) 

Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, Councillor Jennifer 

Grocock welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 January 

2022 be agreed as a correct record.  

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Shimon Ryde declared an interest in relation to item 10 (Members Items 

Applications for NCIL Funding) by virtue of living in the vicinity of Princes Park.  

 

Councillor Ross Houston declared an interest in relation to item 10 (Members Items 

Applications for NCIL Funding) by virtue of being a trustee of Friends of Finchley Way 

Open Space charity.  

 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee welcomed Dr Suzanne King and Mr Humphreys as detailed under item 

10.  

 
6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 

RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  



 

2 

 
None.  
 

7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

8.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
UPDATE  
 
The Committee welcomed the report.  

 

Members requested that in appendix 2 (Road Safety & Parking budget scheme) of the 

report, the wording ‘scheme’ be changed to ‘feasibility study’ against the Cricklewood 

Lane and Kingsley Way schemes. (Action)  

 

Officers agreed to include a table in the road safety appendix to reflect the number of 

road safety & parking requests that had been submitted but declined. (Action) 

 

It was RESOLVED: 

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount available 
for allocation during 2021/22, as set out in paragraph 7.2 and in Appendix 1. 
2. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the CIL amount or re-
allocated underspends & overspends in paragraph 2.1  
3. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the Road Safety & 
Parking Fund allocations in paragraph 7.2.5 and as set out in Appendix 2 
 

9.    STANDARD MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the correction for the Member’s item to read in the name of 

Councillor Kath McGuirk. 

 

Councillor Ross Houston presented the item on behalf of Councillor McGuirk.  

 

The Lead Officer and Assistant Director for Parking, Philip Hoare provided an update to 

the Committee on the works underway and due to take place in preparation for the 

Jubilee year. Following a request from the Committee, it was agreed that a briefing note 

will be circulated to Members about the borough wide spring clean works and priority 

areas brought forward prior to the Jubilee period. (Action: Philip Hoare) 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee’s noted the Member’s 

item listed under section 1.1 of the report and (where applicable) provided instructions as above. 

 
10.    MEMBERS ITEMS – APPLICATIONS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 

INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) FUNDING  
 

a) Councillor Peter Zinkin – Childs Hill Park refurbishment of paths in the park at request of 

Friends of group 

 

Councillor Shimon Ryde presented the item on behalf of Councillor Peter Zinkin.  



 

3 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided 

to award funding fully for £ 19,213 and any conditions attached noting the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 

 

b) Councillor Ross Houston – Finchley Way Open Space replace fencing and gates 

 

The Chairman invited Dr Suzanne King to join the meeting. Dr King responded to queries 

from the Committee and spoke about the need to replace fencing and gates.   

 

Councillor Ross Houston presented his item and the Committee noted the information 

provided by Dr Suzanne King.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided 

to award funding fully for £12,000 and any conditions attached noting the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 

 

c) Councillor Shimon Ryde – Tzvios Hashem Community Van part-funding for replacement 

van undertaking community use 

 

Councillor Shimon Ryde presented his item.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided 

to award funding fully for £30,000 and any conditions attached noting the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 

 

d) Councillor Dean Cohen – Princes Park new playground 

 

Councillor Dean Cohen presented his item and the Committee requested that following 

consultation with residents, funding be used to develop the junior and infant equipment 

area.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided 

to award funding fully for £150,000 and any conditions attached noting the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 

 

e) Councillor Geoff Cooke – Fallowfields Community Centre refurbishment for new 

community group 

 

Councillor Geoff Cooke presented his item and spoke about the usage of the facility.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided 

to award funding fully for £56,500 and any conditions attached noting the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 

 



 

4 

f) Councillor Alison Moore – Tarling Community Hub scheme for interior works for kitchen 

and communal area including storage 

 

Councillor Alison Moore presented her item.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided 

to award funding fully for £51,200 and any conditions attached noting the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 

 

g) Councillor Arjun Mittra - Resurface Netherwood small close off the high road near the 

junction with church lane), and some planting and vegetation maintenance to facilitate 

parking 

 

Councillor Arjun Mittra presented his item and the Committee noted the correction in 

relation to the total funding requested to read ‘£23,000’. Officers agreed to follow up with 

Barnet Homes regarding responsibility for road maintenance.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided 

to award funding fully for £23,000 and any conditions attached noting the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 

 

h) Councillor Anne Hutton - Finchley Reform Synagogue – Social Outreach, investment in 

facilities for wider community use 

 

Councillor Anne Hutton presented her item. The Committee welcomed Bob Humphreys, 

Chair of Finchley Reform Synagogue who answered queries about the usage and guest 

numbers at the Synagogue.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided 

to award funding fully for £21,500 and any conditions attached noting the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 
11.    CIL FUNDING PRIORITIES – SETTING LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR THE FINCHLEY 

& GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman introduced the report. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the 
allocations set out in Appendix 1. 
 

12.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and Members’ items presented to 

this Committee. Members of the Committee thanked the Chairman for her stewardship.  

 
 
 



 

5 

The meeting finished at 8.46 pm 
 
 


